MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 46

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Lincoln County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Lincoln County law library is amended to read as follows:

'Lincoln, \$7,000 \$5,000 for the year 1959, \$5,000 for the year 1960 and \$2,000 annually thereafter,'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1959.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 47

AN ACT Providing for Limited Electrician's Licenses for Specific Installations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 82, § 2, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 2 of chapter 82 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 413 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'VI. A limited electrician's license to install and service the electrical work related to a specific type of electrically operated equipment or to specific electrical installations shall be granted to any person who has passed a satisfactory examination before the State board of Examiners of Electricians. It shall specify the name of such person who shall be limited to engage in the occupation of installing and servicing the electrical work related to the type of equipment or to the specific electrical installations only authorized by this license.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relating to Personnel of State Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, in order for the State Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency to be eligible for federal assistance under Public Law 85-606, it is necessary to have all positions, other than the director, under the personnel system; and